

No. 22-859

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES  
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC., AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

VINCENTE L. MARTINEZ

*Counsel of Record*

DYLAN WHITE

NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES  
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.

750 First Street, NE, Suite 990

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 787-0900

*vmartinez@nasaa.org*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 5, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. STATE AND FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS PROVIDE REGULATORS WITH A FLEXIBLE ARRAY OF TOOLS TO POLICE THE MARKETS AND PREVENT FRAUD..... 7

II. SECURITIES ANTIFRAUD STATUTES VINDICATE PUBLIC RIGHTS AND CAN BE ENTRUSTED TO AN ADMINISTRATIVE FORUM WITHOUT VIOLATING THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT.....10

    A. The securities laws are designed to redress public, not private, harm.....11

    B. Government securities regulation is necessary because the common law affords the public insufficient protection from securities fraud and is unsuited for policing the securities markets. ....19

    C. State and federal legislatures created new causes of action, distinct from the common law, and empowered regulators to deter, prevent, and punish securities fraud and other violations. ....23

    D. The Seventh Amendment permits the SEC to seek penalties in an administrative forum for violations of the federal securities laws.....28

CONCLUSION.....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	17, 25
<i>Atlas Roofing Co., Inc. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977) .....	3-7, 10, 11, 25, 27-29, 32
<i>Berko v. SEC</i> , 316 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1963).....	27
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	20
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	14
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	16
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	25
<i>FHFA v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings Inc.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	26
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	6, 10, 29-30
<i>Hall v. Geiger-Jones Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 539 (1917) .....	8, 19, 22
<i>Hirsch v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n</i> , 352 P.3d 925 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2015).....	26
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011) .....	14
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	11, 12, 16, 25, 29-31

<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) .....	18
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019).....	9, 11, 30
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Residential Funding Co., LLC</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 235 (D. Mass. 2014) .....	26
<i>Merrick v. N.W. Halsey &amp; Co. et al.</i> , 242 U.S. 568 (1917) .....	12
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	14-15
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , No. 13-6705, 2014 WL 1673351 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2014).....	26
<i>Paroline v. U.S.</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014) .....	18
<i>People v. Federated Radio Corp.</i> , 244 N.Y. 33 (1926) .....	26
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	28
<i>Rosenberg v. Hano</i> , 121 F.2d 818 (3d Cir. 1941).....	27
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	26
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963) .....	8
<i>SEC v. World Tree Financial, LLC</i> , 43 F.4th 448 (5th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Slack Technologies, LLC v. Pirani</i> , 598 U.S. 759 (2023) .....	28
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	14

<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc.</i> <i>(TAMA) v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	14
---	----

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 7246.....	17
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 77h-1.....	17, 30
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	27
15 U.S.C. § 77l.....	27, 28
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a).....	23-25
15 U.S.C. § 77t.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 77v(c).....	15
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(b).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78b.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	23, 24
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2.....	17, 30
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)(1).....	30
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6.....	24, 25
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203	
§ 929P(a), 124 Stat. 1862-64.....	30

§ 929P(b), 124 Stat. 1864–65 .....	15
§ 929Y, 124 Stat. 1871.....	15
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 352 .....	26
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 CFR 240.10b-5.....	23-25
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Elizabeth J. Cabraser & Katherine Lehe, <i>Uncovering Discovery</i> , 12 Sedona Conf. J. 1 (2011).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383 (1934) .....	12, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 73-85 (1933) .....	12, 13
Harry Shulman, <i>Civil Liability and the Securities Act</i> , 43 Yale L. J. 227 (1933).....	13, 20-24
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Cost of Swing Business</i> , 65 DePaul L. Rev. 655 (2016) .....	22
Louis Loss & Edward M. Cowett, <i>Blue Sky Law (Little, Brown and Co., 1958)</i> .....	13, 23
Louis Loss, <i>Securities Regulation (Little, Brown and Co., 1951)</i> .....	23, 25, 26
NASAA 2022 Enforcement Report (Sept. 2022) .....	10
Roy L. Brooks, <i>Rule 10b-5 in the Balance: An Analysis of the Supreme Court’s Policy Perspective</i> , 32 Hastings L. J. 403 (1980) .....	20, 21
S. Rep. No. 73-792 (1934).....	13
S. Rep. No. 76-1775 (1940).....	13

SEC, Addendum to Division of Enforcement Press Release, Fiscal Year 2022 (Nov. 15, 2022) .....	9
SEC.gov, “About the SEC,” <a href="https://www.sec.gov/strategic-plan/about">https://www.sec.gov/strategic- plan/about</a> .....	15, 16
Study on the Cross-Border Scope of the Private Right of Action Under Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, SEC (2012) .....	15
Uniform Securities Act (1956)	
§ 101 .....	24
§ 101, Official Comment .01 .....	26
§ 102 .....	24
§ 408(b).....	17
Uniform Securities Act (2002)	
§ 501 .....	24
§ 501, Official Comment 6.....	26
§ 502 .....	24
§ 603 .....	17
§ 604 .....	17
Xin Zheng, <i>A Tale of Two Enforcement Venues: Determinants and Consequences of the SEC’s Choice of Enforcement Venue After the Dodd- Frank Act</i> (May 15, 2021).....	9
